

2458 ANDHRA PRADESH
W ANDHRA PRADESH

25AA 89312

FORM 26

(SEE RULE 4A)

Affidavit to be furnished by the candidate before the returning officer for election to the Andhra Pradesh Legislative Assembly from Dichpally Constituency.

I, Venkateshwar Rao Mandava, son of Venkata Ramaiah Mandava, aged 53 years, resident of H. No. 6-71, Dharmaram-B village, Dichpally mandal, Nizamabad District, candidate at the above election, do hereby solemnly affirm/state on oath as under:-

 I am / am not accused of any offence (s) punishable with imprisonment for two years or more in a pending case(s) in which a charge(s) has been framed by the Court(s) of competent jurisdiction.

If the deponent is accused of any such offence (s) he shall furnish the following information:

Contd. on page 2

Continued by Govt of A.P.

303000



::2::

Sl. No.		Case-I	Case-II	Case-III	Case-IV
i.	Case / First Information Report No./Nos.	Case No. CC1133/05. F.I.R. No. 33/05.	Case No. CC171/06. F.I.R. No. 492/05.	Case No. CC No. 50/2009.	Crime No. 72/06.
ii.	Police Station/District/ State	Karimnagar-I Town, Karimnagar District, Andhra Pradesh.	Subedari P.S., Warangal, Warangal District, Andhra Pradesh.	P.S. Subedari, Warangal, Warangal Dist., Andhra Pradesh.	Railway Police, Nizamabad. Andhra Pradesh.
iii.	Section(s) of the concerned Act (s) and short description of the offence(s) for which the candidate has been charged	Sections 148, 427 r.w. section 149 of I.P.C., section 3 of P.D.P.P. Act, 1984 for: i) Offence against public tranquility & causing damage to public property.	Sections 143, 186, 290, 341, 353, 506 of I.P.C. and Section 7(1)(a) of Criminal Law Amendment Act for: i) Unlawful assembly; ii) Obstructing the Govt. servants from discharging their official duties; iii) Trespass.	Sec. 143, 186, 290, 341, 353, 506 of I.P.C. and Sec. 7(1)(a) of Criminal Law Amendment Act for: i) Unlawful assembly; ii) Obstructing the Govt. servants from discharging their official duties; iii) Trespass.	Sec. 174(1) of Railway Act for: ii) Obstructing running of train by squatting.
iv.	Court(s) which framed the charge (s)	Hon'ble Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Karimnagar	Hon'ble-IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate at Warangal	Principal Dist. Magistrate Court, Warangal.	Railway Court, Secunderabad.
V.	Date(s) on which the charges(s) were framed	29/02/2005.	27/12/2005.	Under trial.	Under trial.
vi.	Whether all or any of the proceedings have been stayed by any Court(s) of competent jurisdiction	No	No.	No.	No.

NOTARY
Appointed by Govt. of AP

Contd. on page 3

d'escalar



I have not been convicted of an offence (other than any offence) referred to in sub-section (1) or sub-section (2), or covered in sub-section (3) of section 8 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951 (43 of 1951) and sentenced to imprisonment for one year or more.

Place: Nizamabad. Date: 28/3/09

Signature of the deponent.

VERIFICATION

I, the above-named deponent, do hereby verify and declare that the contents of this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief; no part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed therein. \$ 0 = Zalm

Verified at Nizamabad this _ 28 th day of March, 2009.

Signature of the deponent.

Appropried by Govt. of A.P.

ADVOCATE & NOTARY H.No. 4-5-75, Ambernet

tawahar Road, NIZAMABAI



anso 25/3) of /y

Dharmorem

MA

mandars vanisaterinarias &

25AA 89312 S. VENKATAJAB STAMP VENTER Dim. Sessions Commit mezamanad

ANNEXURE - I

APTIMO AFFIDAVIT TO BE FURNISHED BY CANDIDATE ALONGWITH SNOMINATION PAPER BEFORE THE RETURNING OFFICER

for election to the Andhra Pradesh Legislative Assembly from Dichpally constituency (Name of the constituency)

I, Venkateshwara Rao Mandava, son of Venkat Ramaiah, aged 53 years, resident of H.No. 6-71, Dharmaram-B village, Dichpally mandal, Nizamabad Dist, candidate at the above election, do hereby solemnly affirm and state on oath as under:

(1) The following case (s) is / are pending against me in which cognizance has been taken by the court:

Contd. on page 2



::2::

Out.	Section of the Act and description of the offence for which cognizance taken	Sections 148, 427 r.w. section 149 of I.P.C., section 3 of P.D.P.P. Act, 1984 for: i) Offence against public tranquility & causing damage to public property.	Sections 143, 186, 290, 341, 353, 506 of I.P.C. and Section 7(1)(a) of Criminal Law Amendment Act for: i) Unlawful assembly; ii) Obstructing the Govt. servants from discharging their official duties; iii) Trespass.	Sec. 143, 186, 290, 341, 353, 506 of I.P.C. and Sec. 7(1)(a) of Criminal Law Amendment Act for: i) Unlawful assembly; ii) Obstructing the Govt. servants from discharging their official duties; iii) Trespass.	Sec. 174(1) of Railway Act for: i) Obstructing running of train by squatting.
ii.	The court which has taken cognizance	Hon'ble Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Karimnagar	Hon'ble-IV Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate at Warangal	Principal Dist. Magistrate Court, Warangal.	Railway Court, Secunderabad.
iii.	Case No.	Case No. CC1133/05. F.I.R. No. 33/05.	Case No. CC171/06. F.I.R. No. 492/05.	Case No. CC No. 50/2009.	Crime No. 72/06.
iv.	Date of order of the Court taking cognizance				
V.	Details of appeal (s) / application (s) for revision etc., if any, filed against above order taking cognizance	-None-	-None-	-None-	-None-

That I give hereinbelow the details of the assets (immovable, movable, bank balance, (2) etc.) of myself, my spouse and dependents*:

(Contd. on page 3)

Appointed by Govt of A.B.



::3::

Details of Movable Assets:

(Assets in joint names indicating the extent of joint ownership will also have to be given)

S1:	Description	In the name	In the name
No.		of self	of spouse
		Rs.	Smt. M.
			Nalini
			Rs.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1.	Cash	And Alban III. Househouse	
	Held in Individual capacity	9,41,116.00	3,75,600.00
	ii) Held as the Kartha of Hindu Undivided Family	3,88,250.00	==
2.	Deposits in banks, financial institutions and non-banking		
	financial companies:		
	Deposits in Banks:		
	 Andhra Bank, Jubilee Hills Br., Hyderabad 	1,114.00	===
	State Bank of Hyderabad, Secretariat Br., Hyd	13,88,653.00	==
	Dena Bank, Dharmaram Br.	1,030.00	1,871.00
	4. P.A.C.C.S. Ltd., Mentrazpally Br.	260.00	182.00
	Central Bank of India, Nizamabad Br.	26,535.54	1,735.00
	Syndicate Bank, Jubilee Hills Br., Hyderabad	==	614.27
3.	Bonds, debentures and shares in companies	-Nil-	9,00,000.00
4.	Other financial instruments, N.S.S., Postal Savings, L.I.C.		
	Policies etc.	-Nil-	-Nil-
5.	Motor Vehicles (Details of make etc.)		
	i) Tractor Regn. No. APG 4077	60,000.00	-Nil-
	ii) Tavera MUV – Regn. No.	4,00,000.00	
6.	Jewellery (Give details of weight & value)		350 grams of
	P 51 50 70	-Nil-	gold ornaments
			4,23,938.00
7.	Other assets, such as values of claims/ interests:		
	i) Capital in the firm of M/s. Ajanta Rice Mill,		
	Dharmaram (Held as Kartha of H.U.F.)	26,70,313.95	12 == 92
	ii) Deposits in the firm of M/s. Ajanta Rice Mill,		
	Dharmaram	==	94,672.00

Slive NOT NOT STATE OF A STATE OF

(Contd. on page 4)

vero J

A. Sizzof



::4::

<u>Details of immovable assets</u>
(Note: Properties in joint ownership indicating the extent of joint ownership will also have to be

		100	78.7
ind	100	sto	1
HILL	160	110	u

	ated)	In the name of self	In the name
Sl.No.	Description	Rs.	of the
			spouse, Sm
			M. Nalini Rs.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1.	Agricultural Land	(0)	
	- Location:	Mentrazpally village, Dichpally mandal, Nizamabad Dist.	-Nil-
	- Survey No(s).:	929, 976, 977, 978, 979, 980 & 981.	
	- Extent (Total measurement)	21 Acres & 18 Guntas	
	- Current Market Value	Rs. 23,40,000.00	
2.	Non-agricultural Land		0.00
	(I)		-Nil-
	- Location(s):	Yousufguda, Golconda mandal, Hyderabad Hyderabad	
	- Survey No.	Plot No. 74.	
	- Extent (Total measurement)	600 sq. yards.	
	Current Market Value:	Rs. 51,00,000.00.	

(Contd. on page 5)

::5::

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1	(II) - Location(s):	Kukatpalli village, Balannagar mandal, Ranga Reddy Dist.	-Nil-
	- Survey No.	Survey No. 115, Plot No. 10	
	- Extent (Total measurement):	836 sq. metres (699 sq. yards)	
	- Current Market Value:	Rs. 22,71,750.00	
	Note: This property is shared by me with my elder sister, Smt. Nannapaneni Hymavati, w/o. Dr. N. Madhusudan Rao. My sister in the property is 50% The total market value is Rs. 44,43,500/- and my 50% of share works out to Rs. 22,71,750/ The same is declared.		
3.	Building - Location	Dharmaram village, Dichpally mandal, Nizamabad Dist.	
	- Survey No.	H. No. 6-74	
	- Extent (Total measurement	Land area 1,777.77 sq. yards Building area 2,659 sq. ft.	
	- Current Market Value	Rs. 14,36,243.00	
	Cattle shed (Adjacent to the above building) - Extent (Total measurement) - Current Market Value	200 sq. yards Rs. 1,00,000.00	
4.	House/Apartments etc.	-Nil -	-Nil-
5.	Others (Such as interest in property)	-Nil-	-Nil-

NOTASY
Appointed by Govi. of A.B.

(Contd. on page 6)

benot

Losister - 1



::6::

I GIVE HEREIN BELOW THE DETAILS OF MY LIABILITIES / OVERDUES TO PUBLIC FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND GOVERNMENT DUES:

Sl.No.	Description	Name & address of the Department (s)	Amount outstanding
			as on 28/03/2009 Rs.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
a)	i) Loans from banks	Mentrazpalli P.A.C.C.S. Ltd.	25,000.00
4)	ii) Loans from financial institutions	-Nil-	-Nil-
	iii)Government dues: a) Dues to departments dealing with government accommodation	-Nil-	-Nil-
	b) Dues to departments dealing with supply of water	-Nil-	-Nil-
	c) Dues to departments dealing with supply of electricity	-Nil-	-Nil-
	d) Dues to departments dealing with telephones e) Dues to departments dealing with government transport (including	-Nil-	-Nil-
	aircrafts and helicopters) f) Other dues, if any	-Nil- -Nil-	-Nil- -Nil-
b)	i) Income tax including surcharge (Also indicate the assessment up to which the Income tax returns were filed. Also give Permanent Account Number (P.A.N.)	 Assessed to Income tax by the Income Tax Officer, Ward 2, Nizamabad. Income tax returns were filed up to the Assessment Year 2007-08. Permanent A/c. No. is ACQPM3958B. 	Rs. Ni
	ii) Wealth tax (Also indicate the assessment year up to which Wealth tax return filed)	Not applicable.	Rs. Ni
	iii) Sales tax (Only in case of proprietary business) iv) Property tax	Not applicable. G.P. Dharmaram-B.	Rs. Ni Rs. Ni

(Contd. on page 7)

Supported by Gove of A.B.



::7::

(4) My educational qualifications are as under: Passed B.Com.II Year from Girraj Government College, Nizamabad in the year 1976.



VERIFICATION

I, the deponent above named, do hereby verify and declare that the contents of this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief; no part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed there from.

Verified at Nizamabad this the 28 th day of March, 2009.

Deponent.

MATTESTED

NOTARY

Monnited by Govt. of A.

S Laxmingrayana Manager

ADVOCATE & NOTARY H.No. 4-5-75, Amberpet.

awahar Road, NIZAMABAR